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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
JODHPUR BENCH AT JODHPUR

| Original Application No. 274/2010

| | Jodhpur, May the 8t, 2014,

CORAM
g

HON.'ISLE MR. JUSTICE KAILASH CHANDRA JOSHI, MEMBER (J)

HON'BLE MS. MEENAKSHI HOOJA, MEMBER (A)

V.K. I’\gorwol S/o Shri Ramiji Lal AgOMOI, aged about 59 years,

residein’r of 15/88, Private Bus Stand, Love Garden, Above Perfect
dental Care, Bhilwara, at present holding the post of SDO Phones

Bhilw?ro, BSNL.

| A
} PP Applicant

Mr. JIK Mishra, counsel for applicant
|
» Vs.
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Lid, through its Chairman & Managing
Director, Corporate Office, Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, Harish

Chandra Mathur Lane, Janpath, New Delhi - 11001.

]

2] The Director (HRD), BSNL, Corporate Office, Bharat Sanchar
Bhawan, Harish Chandra Mathur Lane, Janpath, New Delhi.
3! The Chief General manager Telecommunication, Bharat

|
|
|
| Sanchar Nigam Ltd, (A Govt. of India Enterprises) Rajasthan
| Circle, Sardar Patel marg, Jaipur-08.
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_...Respondents

Mr DP Dhaka, proxy counsel on behalf of Mr Vinit Mathur, Counsel
for riesponden’rs

|

! .

I ' ORDER (oral)

|
Per Justice K.C.Joshi, Member (J)
|

; The present application has been filed by the applicant

chqllenging the Memo containing charge sheet Annex. A/1 dated

|
17.08.2004, order of the -Disciplinary Authority Annex. A/2 dated

I
I ,
I7.Q6.2008 whereby penally of reduction by two stages in the time

!
!
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of pay for a period of one year has been imposed upon the

op‘pli%:cn’r and order of Appellate Authority (Annex. A/3) dated
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(iv)
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2. 1

{

| .
22.102009. Therefore, he has prayed for the following reliefs:-

That impugned charge sheet dated 17.08.2004 (Annex. A/1),
penalty order dated 17.06.2008 (Annex. A/2), imposing the
penalty of redQcﬁon by two stages in time scale of pay for
one year with future effect, and appellate order 22.10.2009
(Annex. A/3), ’possed by 3rd respondent rejecting the
appeal, may be declared illegal and the same may be
quashed. The respondents may be directed to allow all
consequential benefits as if none of the impugned orders
were ever in existence. | |

That the respondents may be airecfed to produce the case
file of disciplinary proceedings at the time of hearing‘ of this
case, for perusal by this Hon'ble Tribunal so as to unfoid the
true facts and facilitate proper adjudication of this case.

That any other direction, or orders may be passed in favour
of the applicant which may be deemed just and proper
under the facts and circums.’rcmces of this case in the interest
of justice.

That the costs of this application may be awarded.

he brief facts to adjudicate the case, as averred by the

oppliccé:mf, are that the applicant was initially appointed to the post of

Junior ETelecom officer on 17.09.1974 and promoted to the post of

i ,
SDO Ph'}ones w.e.f. 05.05.2000 and absorbed in BSNL. The applicant is

presen’rily posted at Bhilwara. During the years 1997-98, 1998-99 and
| ,

|
|

:)T—\




P

1999- 2000 when the opplrccnl was working as SDOT Bhllwora/SDE
l

(GE) $hahpurc', certain cable loylng works were got done through
! , ,

coniractors and the applicant carried out 50% check of the same as
l

per rules in force. All the works were found satisfactory and the
compelen’r authority rssued requisite cerlificates of sohsfcrclory
compleﬁon and there was no complaint during the prescribed period

of 6 rjrronlhs after tender period, from any corner. One locolleoder of
l :

Bhorl;iyo Janta Yuva Morcha named Shri Ladu Lal Teli, calling himself

Zilo-A;\dhyoksh of said party, made a written complaint on 02.03.2001

!
!

cmd|7 on the basis of aforesaid complaint a vigilance inquiry was
ordeired in the matter for physical assessment of the work. A vigilance

leorh caried out a sample check for assessing the verification of work
| .
don[‘e by the said contractor but the applicant was not associdted

wi’rhllhe same. The physical check seems to have been carried out

wilhbul properly verifying with MB book and also without adhering to
| . ,

the instructions and guidelines. The applicant was issued with notices

|
!
|

dcrl;ed 03.08.2001 and 08.08.2001 wherein he was asked to subm“i’r his
exp;lano’riOn. The applicant was asked to come to the office ,'omd
inspfecl the records and he expressed his alfflcully and subml’r’redr’lhol
it w;crs not feasible due to the records being kept at cllflerenl places.
Thei'reclf’rer, th.ére was no movement in the matter and the opulicon’r
fell{ that the matter has been given a quietus. In any case, the

complain’r was regarding non—slondord work done by‘ the

con’rroclors there were lots of cable faults, resulting in dlslurbcmce to

the smooth funcllonlng of lelephones in the city, but there wors no
l

cllegollon of any wrongful gain to the applicant or wrongful Ioss to

lhe state. The applicant was issued a charge sheet under rule 14 of



CCS (FZCA) Rules 1965 vide memo dated 17.08.2004 {Annex. A/])
con’ro{ning five draft statement of Articles of Charges mentioned
ollegirj\g violation of Rule 3(1) {i} (i) and {iii) of CCS (CCA) rules, 1965.
The of;)pliccnt submitted statement of defence and denied the draft

|
charges. The applicant was furnished with a copy of Inquiry report

vide l!eﬁer dated 02.01.2008 by which and the draft statements of
Ar’riclfe$of charge No. 1 fo 2 have been held as proved, 4 & 5 as
porﬁc;iully proved and charge No. 3 not proved. The applicant
submji’r’red a detailed, self-contained and exhaustive representation
GgOilj’]ST the findings of .’rhe Inquiry Officer on the draft charges NQ.
1.,2,4;; & 5 on 21.01.2008 but the 3rd respondent inflicted the penalty of
redujcﬁon by two stages in the time scale of pay for a period of one
yeorf with immediate effect wi;rh the direction that he will not edrn
incresamenf during the period of reduction and the reduction shall
hovfe effect of postponing of his futuré increments of pay. Thé
opp;:liconf preferred an appeal before Appellate Aufhori’ry./ but the
sonrie has been abruptly rejected. Therefore, the applicant hoslﬁled
this ;'JOA seeking reliefs mentioned in para No. 1.

|
|
|
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3. |

By way of reply, the respondents have averred that on receipt

of complaint regarding irregularity in cable laying in Bhilwara SSA, the
i

cqée was investigated by Circle Office Vigilance Team of the

Vig‘iiance cell and this team carried out sample checks and verified
i L | |

’rhg facts properly alongwith independent officers of Bhilwara SSA.
! .

Sufﬁcien’r opportunity was given to the applicant and his reply was
]

’rclj<en into consideration before initiation of disciplinary proceedings

!
os(! per the prescribed rules and provisions and thorough examination

!
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| .
of all the relevant records and documents etc. The representation of

the opfpliccn’r was considered by the disciplinary authority. The foc’ré

|

submitted by the applicant have already been discussed in the
l

inquiry proceedings by the inquiry officer and no new facts were

submi’iﬁed by the applicant. The Disciplinary Authority gave due

|
cognizance to the finding of the Inquiry Officer, the representation of
|

the obplicon’r, records and overall circumstances of the case. On
[ - .
ariving at definite conclusion, the penalty was imposed duly

apprdved by the appointing authority at BSNL Corporate Office. The
1 !

punisﬁmen’r order is explanatory and speaking order. The Appellate
l .

Au’rho:ri’ry decided the appeal of the applicant taking into account

| .
the r?cords of the case, the findings of inquiry authority and on an

|
objec;’rive assessment of the facts and overall circumstances of the

|
case fin its entirety. It has also been averred in the reply that it is a

1

judicijc:l review of the process not of the decision and as far as the
|

proce:ss adopted by the respondents is concerned, that is stricily in
ccco?rdcmce with the relevant provision and neither any lacuna or
irregujlori’ry was committed during the précess nor the same has been
poin’ried out by the applicant at any stage. Ther-efore, respondents
proy!;’ro not to re-appreciate the entire evidence like an Appellate
Au’rhci)rh‘y and have prayed to dismiss the OA. |

|

i
!
i
|
{

4, i Heard both the parties. Counsel for the applicant contended
]

’rho’rithe charge sheet Annex. A/1 issued by the competent
|

disci;blinory authority shows that it is a draft statement of articles and
|

1
chorges framed against the applicant and where the draft statement



of articles of charges have been served upon the applicant, it cannot
be said that disciplinary authority has applied his mind in issuing the
chorgé sheet and the charge sheet proposed by the CVC has been
approved without application of mind of the disciplinary authority.
Couhsel for the applicant contended that there is complete failure of
application of mind and appreciation of facts. Thus, it is a failure on
the pdr’r of disciplinary authority to not to apply or consider the facts
in the ~IighT of misconduct committed by the applicant and the
charge sheet cannot be said to be legal one and in these

circumstances the charge sheet Annex. A/1 requires to be set aside.

5. Per contra, counsel for the respondents contended that the
disciplinary authority after receiving the draft charge s'hee’r exo;nined
and éonsidered it in detaqil; the matter was put up in file No. Vig. 2-
327/Q4 and he also contended that he has brought the origindl file of
the applicant in which the Disciplinary Authority ordered to issue the

charge sheet.

6. We have perused the note sheets of the above file and are
hereby quoting the relevant pdro from page 31-32.

. N-31

. As per approval of CGMT on 28/N charge sheets/R wommg of
the following more officers are to be issued.

(1) ShrB,.C. Joshi SDE Rule-14 -(P118/C)

(2)  ShriV.K. Agrawal SDE Rule-14 -(p119/C)
- XXXXXX

Original draft C/s which were forwarded to TCHq are placed as
per following details:

(1) XXX
: (2)  ShriB.C. Joshi 87/c
(3] XXXXX

(4)  Shri V.K. Agrawal 85/c

N
>



After discussion the locations/pits where the cable depth was
found 85 cm or above removed and modified draft ¢/s are
ploced at (P118/c to P122/c).

|
N-32

‘{ \
Aéain as discussed and approved in file Vig. 2-326/04 the article
cqnfoining charge regarding less/non standard supply of stone
slc;lbs have been removed because from available documents this
charge was not sustainable.

1 .
Fir:)ol' modified draft c/s are placed with memorandum at P/123/c
to|R 126/c for kind perusal and approval please.
A@M (Vig)

GM (Vig)
In conhnuohon of 28/N, the draft C/s are placed from 123 to 126
, for signature pl.
CGMT
|
With iireference to above note sheet counsel for the applicant

{
|

confe}nded that the disciplinary Authority did not order to issue

|

chorgj;e shreet with application of mind or appreciation of the entire

i
fc:c’rsiof the case and he has not applied his mind in issuing the
! .

charge sheet. However, in view of the notes of page No. 31-32 of the

file, itlis ¢iear that the Disciplinary authority, although signed the draft
[
|

chorde sheet after approval, but it is clear ’rhcn‘A’rhe signatures were
mcdei cnf’rér application of mind, and inadvertently charge sheet
issuec‘1 to the applicant referred the word draft in the charge sheet
which? is just an inadvertent error. In our considered view, therefore,
the or;gumen’r of counsel for the applicant that the charge sheet was

|

a draft and was issued without application of mind, does not carry
| .
1'

any fgrce. The photo copy of the page 31 and 32 of the above file

{
are being placed on record.

e
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7. The applicant also challenged the legality of the punishment

orderi as well as order passed by the Appellate Authority averring
| ) :

that The order of Disciplinary Authority i.e. punishment order Annex.

A/2 :ond the order of the Appeliate Authority Annex. A/3 are

I
completely non-speaking order and they have not considered the
[

en’rire:1 facts submitted by the applicant in his representation Annex.
Al7 ;or the appeal at Annex. A/8 . Counsel for the applicant

conh:er%deo.lfrhc’r the punishment order Ahnex. A/2 issued by the

Discip';alincry Authority discussed only -’rhe contents of the charge sheet

uptoépord 3and in paras No. 4 to 5, having Téfol 12 lines, the entire

foc’rs;! have been éndlyzed cm‘d describéd whereos the representation
| : .

subrrjﬂﬁed by the applicant Annex. A/7 itself runs into about 28 pages.

f

All ’rﬁe facts in the representation have not been considered by the
i
' Disciblincry Authority and he simply ordered that the copy of the

&
inqui‘ry report has been provided to the applicant and the disciplinary

{
au’rhbri’ry came to the conclusion that most of the points raised by the

cl:horf‘ged;\officer in the representation have already been taken into
' |

consjidero’rion by the 10 during the inquiry proceedings and reply filed
| _

. by ﬂhe CO was not found convincing. Counsel for the applicant

] .
|

conrﬁb’r be said to be a speaking order on the basis of which the

[
|

Disciplinary Authority passed the order of punishmen’r. Per contra,

confended that such 5 lines, without appreciafion of the facts,

cour;ﬁel for the respondents contended that when the copy of the
; .
inqu}ry report was provided to the applicant and the entire facts of

the ;harge_ sheet have been referred in the punishment order, there

was! no necessity to pass a further detailed order and the order

{

! _
cannot be said fo be non-speaking.
i
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8. iln our considered view, argument advanced by the counsel for

the re!'jspond‘en’rs is fallacious and does not carry any force because it

is the :Disciplinory Authority who is required to come to the conclusion
|

after Hiscussion and 10 is only inquiring the facts on behalf of the
Discipjlinory Authority. It is a fundamental rule of the inquiry

procefedings that disciplinary authority has fo apply the mind while
!

|

consia_éring the inquiry report in passing any order adverse to the

delinchuen’r official and further it is clear from the penalty order Annex.
i . .

A/2 ;’rho’r points averred in the representation have not been

discussed and decided in a comprehensive and reasoned manner as
; ,

| .
would be required and only reference has been made that 1O has

olrec;'dy considered the points and thus clearly, it is a non-speaking
I

ord'ejr. Further the order of Appellate Authority also did not consider

|

the én’rirek case elaborately, therefore, we cannot say that even the
J .

qpp;ellc’re order Annex. A/3 is a speaking order. The arguments

odvcﬁmceg{ by the counsel for the respondents are not convincing to
!

us, ’rﬁ[\erefore, order Annex. A/2 and A/3 cannot be said to be legal or

just c%rders and being non-speaking ones, require fo be set aside.

|
(
|
|

9. ; In view of the discussions hereinabove made, while upholding

|

the legality of the charge sheet Annex. A/1, we set aside Annex. A/2
| A

ond}’ Annex. A/3 and the respondents are directed to pass
[ _

appropriate orders after considering the entire objections raised by
|
1 ' ,

’rhe}opplicon’f vide his representation dated 20.01.2008 as at Annex.

A/7:. The Disciplinary Authority shall complete the entire process within

2 mfon’rhs from the date of receipt of this order. If any occasion arises
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to the éppﬁcon’r to file any appeal then he sholl file the appeal as per

law or{d the appeliate authority shall decide the appeal within 3
|

mon’rhs?' from the date of filing the same.

"10. In terms of above directions, OA is partly allowed and parties

are leff to bear their own costs.
:

(MEEN:AKSH| HOOJA) (JUSTICE K.C.JOSHI)
Adminjs’rraﬁve Member Judicial Member
! i
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